Balance at 31 March  1,173  703

 The cash at bank and in hand is represented by £1,173,000 held at a
commercial bank.

12  Creditors due within one year
   2006/07 2005/06
   £’000 £’000

 Trade creditors  (1,490) (1,243)
 Accruals and deferred income  (937) (1,359)
 Other creditors  (64) (83 )
 Taxation and social security  (687) (564)

 Total at 31 March  (3,178) (3,249)

76

13  Creditors due after one year
  2006/07 2005/06
   £’000 £’000

 Deferred income  (58) (89)
 Property rent accruals  (54) (100)

   (112) (189)

 Rent is accrued where there is a rent-free period, so that the total amount
to be paid over the term of the lease up to the date of the fi rst rent review is
apportioned equally over the time period from the commencement date of
the lease up to the date of the fi rst rent review.

Annual Report and Statement of Accounts 2006/07 77

14  Movements on reserves 2005/06 (as restated)
   £’000

  General Revaluation Government  Pension Total
  reserve reserve grant reserve reserves
   reserve
 Opening balance at

1 April 2005 as
previously stated (3,208) 78  8,717  62  5,649

 Prior year
adjustment  (652)  (9) (874)  (1,535)

 Opening balance at
1 April 2005 as
restated (3,860)  69  7,843  62  4,114

 Net expenditure
as restated (29,138)   (29,138)

 Prior year
adjustment for
change in
accounting
treatment of
grant in aid 9,251  (9,251)

 Grant in aid
received towards
resource
expenditure
as restated 28,342   28,342

 Grant in aid
received towards
purchase of fi xed
assets as previously
stated   1,408  1,408

 Unrealised surplus
on revaluations
of fi xed assets  45   45

 Transfer from
revaluation reserve  20  (20)

 Actuarial loss in year   (2) (2)
 Movement in

pension reserve (92)   92

 Closing balance
  at 31 March 2006 4,523  94   152 4,769

78

 Movements on reserves 2006/07
   £’000

  General Revaluation Government  Pension Total
  reserve reserve grant reserve reserves
   reserve
 Opening balance

at 1 April 2006 as
previously stated (2,172) 94  6,695  152  4,769

 Prior year
adjustment arising
from treatment
of grant in aid 6,695   (6,695)

 Opening balance
at 1 April 2006
as restated 4,523  94   152  4,769

 Net expenditure
for the year (31,068)   (31,068)

 Grant in aid
received towards
resource
expenditure 28,754   28,754

 Grant in aid
received towards
purchase of
fi xed assets 1,846   1,846

 Unrealised surplus
on revaluations
of fi xed assets  937   937

 Transfer from
revaluation reserve  71  (71)

 Actuarial loss in year   (96) (96)
 Movement in

pension reserve 1,027   (1,027)

 Closing balance
 at 31 March 2007 5,153  960   (971) 5,142

Annual Report and Statement of Accounts 2006/07 79

15  Reconciliation of net operating cost to net cash infl ow/outfl ow
   2006/07 2005/06
   £’000 £’000

 Operating defi cit  (31,208) (29,295)
 Cost of capital  140  157
 Depreciation and amortisation  2,597  2,132
 Unrealised loss on revaluation

of fi xed assets  178  627
 BBA pension provision  390  88
 Dilapidations provision  61  61
 Other provisions  (75) 75
 Loss on impairment of assets  488  160
 Increase/(decrease) in debtors  (1,039) 329
 Increase/(decrease) in creditors

due within one year  (72)  (732)
 Increase/(decrease) in creditors